MINUTES
oF
MEETING (F STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Richmond, Yirginia
September 21,. 1978

The manthly mesting of the State Highway and Transportation
Comissien was held at the Central Highway Office in Richmond, Virginia, om
September 21, 1978, at 10 a.m. The chairman, Mr. Harold C. King, presided.

Present: Messrs. King, Crowe, Fralin, Hall, Hassell,
Hooper, Landes, Robinson, Roos, and Wranch.

Absent: Mr. Gless.

On motion of Wr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos, the minutes
ot the meeting of August 17, 1978, were appraved.

On wotion of Mr. Hooper. seconded by Mr. Rebinson, pemits
issued from Auvgust 17, 1978, to September 20, 1978, inclusive, as shown by
records of the Department, were approved.

Mgtion wet made by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Robinsor,
that cancellation of parmits from August 17. 1978, to September 20, 1978,
'int:?l;slve. as shown by records of the Department, be approved. Motian
carried.

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Robinsen, that the
Commission approve additions to the Secondary System from August 17, 1978,
to Septamber 20, 1978, inclusive, as shown by records of the Department.
Motion carriad,

Hr. Crowe reported that the committee studying Route 147
in Chasterfield County had met this morning and the Department's engineers
had presented etght alternate locations. The committes felt an additional
alternate would be desfreble and asked the engineers to provide i{t. The
engineers will also review the additional alternate with the Chesterfield
County Board of Superwisors for 1ts considerstion ard possible recommenda-
tions. Following this, the committee will be ip 2 position to make a
recormandation to the Commission at its Cctober meetirg.

. On motien of Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Wrench, the Norfolk-
‘H’irg'imnhﬂem:h To11 Road Prelfmirary Operation Budget for 7979 was approved.
ds ettached.



PRELIMINARY BUDGET FOR CURRENT XY¥PENSES
ORGANIZATION AND OPERATICN
KRORFOLR-VIRGINIA BEACE TOLL ROAD

FOR CALENDAR YEAR 1979

OENERAL ADMINISTRATION
Btaff Salaries. 3 70,000.00
Cperations Salaries 420,000.00

Matching Social Security,
Reticement, Group Insurance, _ .
and Health Insurance 65,000.00  “eree noo.00

OTHER QPERATIONS EXPFNSER

Bulldings Including Utilitiea
and Office Supplies . $ 15,000.00

Brink's Inc. (Pick up of daily
collections including comnting
money from automatics) 18, 000.00

Communications 2, 00000

¥rofeasional Services .
{Conaulting Engineers & Auditors) 15,00D.00

Rental of Automatiec Toll Machines -
and Galesg 115, 000.0D

Advertising 1,500.00

Uniforms 5,000.00

*Operations, Motor Vehicles aﬁﬁ -

Travel Expehss 62,000,000

State Police 125,000.00 362.500.00
TOTAT, $917,500.00

*¥ncludes $3G,QDﬁ for commter ticke: printing.

Roz=dway Majutenance will be performed by Virginia Departmant of
Highways and Transportation and financed frem State Funds.
. Insurance premfums will be pajd from Reserve Mainterance Funds. .



Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Robinson,
that the Commission confirm letter ballet action on bids recetved
August 15 and 23, 1978, on the follewing projects:

Project 20074080-045

Additicn and Alterations to Richmord District Ofiice ~ Pine Farast
Dyfve off Route 7, approximateiy 1.0 Mi1e Horth of Colonfal Heights
City Limits, Chesterfield County. Award of contract teo low bidder,
Walthall Construction Corporation, Colontal Heights, ¥irginia.

Bid {CAPITAL QUTLAY) $457,774.00
10% for engineering and additicnal wark 45 .777.80
Amount chargeable to project ED3,551.00

To be Financed from Capital OutTay Funds.
Project PMOO-967-713, M-400

Thermoplastic Pavement Markings - Various Locations, Culpeper Odstrict.
#wlr? gf eontract to Tow biddar, Ajrport Markings, Inc., Alexandria,
1rginia.

aid $39,400.00
16% for engineering and additional work 3,540.00
Amount c¢hargesble to project 43.340.00

Te ba financed 100X from FHWA Pavement Marking Funds.
Predect UDO0-Y14-105, C-501, B-KD3

Mercury Boulevard - Fembroke Avenuye, City of Hamptaon. Award of contract
to Tow bidder, WilTiams Paving Company, Inc., Norfolk, ¥irginia,

_Bid $4,605,762.52
10% Tor engineering and additional work 460,515.25
Work by 5tate Forces 8.470.00
Amaunt chargeable to project 5.074,137.77

$3,075,137 to be provided in future Urban Construction Allocations.
Preject U0GQ-134-133, £-501

1,104 Mi. 5. Route 632 Great Meck Road - 0.094 Mi. 5. VirgTnia Beach
Boulevard, City of Virginia Beach. Award of contract to Tow bidder,
Warren Brothers Co., A Oivision of Aspland-Warren Ine., Richmond, Yirginia.

Bid S2.792.,037.45
10X for engineering and additional work 279,203.15
Work by State Forces 20,3560.00
Amount chargeable to project 3,007 ,584.5%

Accounts Raceivable - City of Virginia Beach - $50%,173.30, 5%91,471 to
be provided in future lrban Constructien Allocations.



Projects LigD0-150~10Z, C-507, D=607, and 6450-150-105, C-501

0.190 M{. E. Route 460 Bypass -~ Int. N. Main Street (Route 460 Business),
Town of Blacksburg. Award of contract to low bidder, Branch & Associates,
Inc. . Roancke, Yirginia. '

Bid 52,063,299 15
10% for engfneering and additiomal work 206,389,892
Work by State Forces 12,190.00
Utflities 10,045, 00
Amount chargeable to project 2,292 42,06

Accounts Recelvahle - Town of Blacksburg - %5227 .673.70. 31,022,824 to be
provided in future Urban Construction Allocatians. .

Route 23, Project 6023-097-114, G-303, B-618

01d ECL Marten - 0.896 Mi. K. 014 ECL Norton, Wise County. JAward of
contract to low hidder, Appalachian Construction Co., Inc., Wize, Yirginia,

Bid § 955,869.42
10% for enginesring and additional work 85,586,594
¥ork by State Forces 2.376.00
Amcunt chargeable €0 projest T,084,932.35

Route 23, Project 6023-146-102, B-&Q4

Brldoe ovar Route 58, City of Horton. Award of contract to low bidder,
Edwin 0'D21l & Company, Pulaski, ¥irginia.

Bid ) $908,010. 30
10% for enginsering and additianal work 90,801.09
Amaunt chargeable to projact 995,811.9%

$158,043 to be provided from future Primary Construction Allocations.

Route 28, Project 0D023-029-110, C-501

0.212 M. 5. Int. Routes 29 and 217 - 0.239 M. N. Int. Route 29 and 211,
Fafrfax County. Award of contract to law bidder, Shirley {ontracting
Corporation, Alexandria, Virginfa., and Robert E. and Barbara S, Post,
Alexandria, Virginia.

&id 5587,693.26
102 for angineering and additional work 58,769,133
Work by State Forces 3,283.50
Amount chargsable to project 649,745,308

450,846 to be provided in future Primary Construction Allocations.



Route 28, Project 0078-076-108, C-503

D.010 M. N. NCL Manassas Park - 0.176 Mi. S. Prince William-Fairfax
County Line, Prince Wilitam County. Award of contract to low bidder,
Richard F. Kline, Inc., Frederick, Maryland.

Bid 52,795,553.80
14% for engineering and additioral wark 279 ,565.38
Work by State Forces 5,699.11
Amount chavgeable to projeet 3,080,974.29

Route 58, Project 6058-087-103, C-502, B-611, B-612, B-626, D-G28

B.015 Mi. E. Int. Route 258 - 0.090 Mi. W. WCL City of Suffglk, Southampten
County. Award of contract to low bidder, 5. T. Wooten Congtruction Co.,
Inc. , Wilson, Korth Carolina.

Bid $4,763,355.89
10% for enginearing and additional work 475,339.59
Work by State Forces 22,734.25
Anount chargeable to project 5,262,469.73

-$658,458 to be provided from future Primary Construction Allocations.

Route 64, Projmct 0064-114-103, C-503. B-605, B-G06, B-807, B-G08, 5-609,
B-

0.030 M. E. Int. Rel. Pfne Chapel Rpad - 0.407 M{. W. Iat. Routa 167
(LaSalTe Avenue), City of Hampton, Award of contract to low bidder,
McLean Contracting Company. Baltimore, Maryland.

Constructian Right of Way

Bid $18,190,819.72 $R4,R16.00
10% for engineering and additional work 1,819,091.97 8,4581.60
Work by State Forces 11.943.B0
tilittes £,042.00
Amount chargeable tc projact 20,121,077.089

Route 81, Project Q081-060-109, L-203

Rest Area and Related Builldings - 1 M. W. Roanoke-Momtgomery CL on NBEL
Route 81, Montgomery County. Award of contract to low bidder. Branch
and Associates, Inc., Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid $1,213,315,10
0% for enginearing and additional work 121,331.51
Work by State Forces 7.,205.00

Arount chargeable to project 1,341 ,857.51



Route 95, Project 0095-029-2148

Repairs to Bridge over Pohick Creek, Frirfax County. Award of contract
to Tow bidder, Weiton, Inc,, ¥ienna, Virginfa.

Bid $208 ,480.00
10% for engingaring and additional work 20,548.00
Amount chargeabie to project 229 _328.00

To be financed by the Culpeper District Interstate Maintenance Replacement
Funds.

Route 237, Project 0237-000-1010
Bridge Repair - Route 237 over Route 50 WBL, ArTfington County. Award of

contract to 1ow bidder, GEC Construction Corporation, Merrifiald, ¥irginia,
and Angel S. Roubfn, Fairfax, Virginia.

Bid : 3159,675.80
10¥ for enginesring and additianal work 16,967 .68
Amount ckargeakle to project 186 ,644.48

To be financed by Culpeper District Primary Maintenpance Replacement Funds,

Routes 254 and 42, Projects 0254-007-1193; 0042-007-1740, 1144; 0042-007-703,
H-600; 704, M-E00

Bridnge Repafrs = Yarious Locatfons, Augusta County. #Award of contract to
low hidder, Lanford Brothers Company, Inc., Roangke, ¥irginfa,

81d $7142,455.00
10% for engineering and additional work 14,245.50
Work by State Forces 26,941.20
Amount chergeable to project 183,641.70

Mafntenance: To be financed from Staunton District Primary Mzintemance
Replacement Funds. Primary: Staunton District Bridge Strengthening and
Widening Funds.

Routs 301, Project 0301-016-106, €-505, B-613

Bridge and Appreoaches aver Mattaponf River, Caroline County. Aﬁnrd of
contract to low bidder, M. A. Smith Constructiom Co., Ruther &len, Virginfa.

Bid 3702.371.40
10% for engineering and additional work 70,237.14
Work by State Forces 2.530.09
Amount chargeabla to project 175,7138.54

$465,138 to be providad in future Frimary Construction Allocations.



Route 340, Project 0340-007-106, C-501, B-603

0.2B84 Mi. H. Int. Route B4 - SCL Waynesboro, Augusta County. Award of
eontract to Tow bidder, Msdre Brothers Co., Inc.., Veroma, Yirginfa,

Bid $1,435,591.00
10% for engineering and additional wark 143,655.10
Work by State Forces R,211.50
Amount chargeable to project 1,588 ,461.50

$162,467 to be provided in future Primary Constructior Allocatfoms.
Route 450, Project C(ME0-009-109, C-501

Drajrage Improvesment at Montvale, Badford County. Award of contract to
low bidder, Branch and Assoclates, Inc., Roanoke, Virginiz.

Bid % 83,764.00
103 for engineering and additicnal work B,376.40
Wark by State Forces 11,800.00
Ameyunt chargeable to preject 103,140.40

£23.140 to be provided in future Primary Construction Aliocationz.
Route 464, Proiect O464-131-101, C-503, B-616, B-622, B-623, B-624

0.217 Mi, 5. Park Avenue - 0.322 Mi. N. Park Avanue, City of Chesapeake.
MAward of contract to low bidder, Tidewater Censtruction Carporation,
Norfoik, Yirginia.

Lonstruetian Right of Way

Bid . %$B,975,443.66 $118,989_.20
10% for engineering and additional work 897 ,544.37 11,B98.92
Work by State Forces 4 858,50
Utilities 24 ,004.00
Ambunt thargeable to project 10,032,736.55

Route 601, Project D&Q1-0B6-153, B-516

Bridge aver South Fork Holston River, Smyth County. Award of contract
to Tow bidder, Fendleton Construction Corporaticn, Wytheville, Virginfa,

Bid 5159,172.90
10% far engineering and additional work 15,917.29
Amaunt chargeahls to project 175,090.149

$120,348 to be provided {1n future Secondary Construction Allocations.



Route 508, Project 0608-081-127, C-501, B-608

bBridge and Approaches over Sputh River, Rockbridge County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Robertson Construction Company, Ing., 3alam,
Virginia.

Bid - $750,972.00
T0% for engineering and zdditional work 75,007.20
Work by State Forces 1,716.00
Utilittes 4,605.00
Amount chargeabie to project 832,390.26

#457.050 to be pravided in future Secondary Constructicn Allocations.
Route 615, Project D615-015-168, C-501, B-829
0.556 ¥i. E. Falling River - Q.297 M{. W. Falling River, Campbell County.

fward of contraet to low bidder, Pearson & White Consiruction, Ine.,
Appomattox, Virginia.

Bid $384 ,385.50
10% for enginaering and additiomal wark 38,438,558
Work by State Forces 6,320.680
Amount chargeable to project 429.144.65

$205,003 to be provided in future Sacondary Construction Allocations.
Route 626, Project 0626-054-224, 7670

Repairs to Bridge aver Raute 64, Louiss County. Award of contract %o
Yow bidder, Chanti1ly Construction Corporation, ChantiTly, Virginia.

Bid _ $62,260.00
10% for mnginesring and additional wark G,226.00
Amount chargeable to projact 88 ,485.00

To be financed from Accounts Receivabie.
Route 637, froject 0537-002-1568, C-AD]

Int. Route 64 - 3.0 Mi. 3. Int. Routa 64, Albemerie County. Award of
ﬁnt:’m}:t to low bidder, Haley, Chisholm & Morwis, Inc., Charlottasville,
- ¥irginia.

Bid - $1.091.044.93
I0% far engineering and additicnal wark 109,184 .45
Utilitims 27,242.00
Amsunt chargeable to praject 1.228,277.42

Accounts Recsivable = County of Albemarle - $1,228,271.42.



Route 643, Project 06543-051-120, M=-50T

Int. Rovte 645 - 0.10B M1, E. Int. Route 644, Lancaster County. Award of
contract t0 Tow bidder, Key Construction Company, Inc.., Clarksvilie,
Virginia.

Bid $279,256.40
10% for engineering and additional work 27.925.64
Work by 3tate Forces 270.80
Amount chargeable to project 3n9.282.84

$43.989 to ba finenced from future Secondary Construetion Aliocatfons.
Route 734, Project 0734-026-183, M-531, D-648, D-B50,. D-654

0.036 Mi. 5. Int. Route 61% - Int_ Route 626, Dinwiddie County., Award of
contract to 1ow bidder, Burtonm P. Short & Sen, Inc., Petersburg, Virginia,

Bid $367,967.50
10% far emginaering and additionat wark 36,796.75
Work by State Forces 6,820.00
Ugilities 3,007.00
Amount chargeable to project 418,591.28

593,731 to he provided in future Sacondary Construction Allocations.
Route 975, Project 0975-076-207, M-501

Int. Route 17 - 0.809 Mi. N. Int. Route 1, Prince William County. Award
of contract to low bidder, R. L. Rider & Company, Warrenton, Yirginia.

Bid 2162,160.25
10% for engineering and additional work V6,216.02
Amourt chargeable to project 178,376.28

$28,376 to be provided from Accounts Receivable.
froject 999D-205-156, B-624
Bridge cver North Fork Holston River, Town of SaTltyille, Award of

ﬁqnt:iqt to Tow biddar, Pendleton Constructfon Corporation, Wytheville,
irginia.

Bid $239.471.00
10% for engineering and additional work 23,947.1Q
Amount chargeable to project 263,.418.10



Project EM-34-78

Furnishing, Delivering, and Applying Cold Mix Bturinous Treatment,
Lynchburg District. Award of contract to low bidder, Marvin Y.
Templeton & Sons. Int., Lynthburg, Virginia.

Bid £ 97,526.00
10% for emngineering and additionzal work 9,752.60
Anount chargeable to project 107 ,278.60

To be funded by Appomattox @nd Campbell founties Secondary Maintenance
Replacement Funds.

Project BM-7-78

Guardrail Maintenance - Yariows Locatfons, Culpeper District. Award pof
contract to Yow bidder, CAR Comstruction Co., Harrisonburg, Virginia.

Bid %84 ,630.00
108 for engineering and additionzl werk 8,863.00
Amount chargeable to project 93,093.00

Yo be fimanced from Accounts Receivable.

Routes 6% and 654, Project PR-5-78

Bridoe Deck Repairs - Varigus Locatians, City of Suffolk. Award of
cuntgl'-u:t toe low bidder, Cantral Atlantic Contractars, Inc., Aberdean,
Mzryland.

Bid $258 ,340. 40
10% for engineering and additfonz} work 25,834.04
Amount chargeable tov project 284 .,174.44

1|_:o ﬁ financed by the Suffolk District Interstate and Primary Replacement
unds.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Robinson,
that the Comission confirm Tetter ballot action rejecting bids received
August 15, 1978, and zutherize readverijssment of the following projects:

Project PMO0-064-707, M-400

Pavement Marking - Various Locatlons, Richkmond District. Low hid -
42.2% over estimate.



Routes 11 and 460, Project G0011-154-104, £-501

1.09 Mi. Pavement Marking - East Main Street - Depot Street [Route 111),
Town of Christiansburg. Low bid - 80.1% over astimate.

Route 42, Project 0042-082-1G8, C-501, D-687, D-6U8, D-609, D-510

Aygusta-Rockingham County Line - 0.096 Mi. 5. SCL Bridgewater. Rockingham
County. Low blid - 63,0% over estimate.

Route 236, Project 0236-029-110, M-5]1

Left-Turn Lanet = Mi, Post 5.94 Int. Route B85 (Seminole Avenue) - M{.
Post 11.75 Int. Route 907 (Glenbrook Drive), Fairfax County. Low bid -
39,3% over estimats.

foute 340, Project 0340-112-103, C-541

Channelization of Intersection 14th Street and Shanandcah Avenue, Town
of Front Royal. Low bid - 84_0% aver esiimate.

Route 514, Project 0614-00B-T26, N-501

Int. Route 657 - Int. Route 678. Bath County. Low bid - 1163 over estimate.
Route 678, Project D678-085-170, M-502, B-627, B-628, B-829, B-63D

0.148 M. 5. Int. Route 203 = 4.743 Mi. 5, Harren County Line, Shenandoak
County. Low bld - 5Z.6% over estimate.

MOTIDN CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by My, Robkinson,
that the Commission confirm telephone ballot actian rejecting bids
recafved on August 15, 1978, apd suthordize readvartisement of the
ollowing project:

Route 168, Project 7168-131-101, C-501, B~-601, B-6C3, B-£04

2.026 Mi, 5. Relocated Routw 165 - 0.630 M. N. Relocated Route 165,
City of Chesapeake. Low bid - 29.5% over estimata,

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, By proper resclution, the Board of Supervisors
of Nottoway County has requasted that a ¢ertain road which mo longer
serves as & public necessity be discontinued as part of the Secondary
System of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.7-150 of the Code of Virginfa of 1950, as amended, the
Tollowing road be discontinued as pert of the Secondary System of
Highways, effective this data:

Nottoway County = Section 5 of old location Route T-1020 from
- 9ld Route 4% easteriy to east right of way
line of new Route 49, Project 0049-087-103,
C-501 0.03 Mite

MOTION CARRIED

Moved hy Mr. Hopper, - seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that )

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Coda
of Virginiza of 1950, as amended, request 1s made by the City of Martins-
villa for addtfions and a deletion of a street subject to matntemance
payments, and meeting required standards. 7This deletion is mecessary
due to the reconstruction of two additional lanes on Brookdale Strest
on Project UOBO-120-101, C=541,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments
be made to the City of Martinsville on additional streets, totaling
2.35 miles, and meet{ng required standards under the aforementipned
section of the Code, effective July 1, 1978, for quarterly payment due
after September 30, 1978. The additions and deletfon 2re described un
attached tabulation shewts numhered 1 through 3, dated July 1, 187B.

These "Othar Strests" additions, totaling 2.35 miles, and the “Other
Streats" deletion of 0.98 miTe, for a net addftion of 1.37 miles,
increase the total "Other Straets" mileage 1n the City of Martinsville
from 79.72 milas to 81.09 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



[

L

=i
| Arsuldug KAy gething -
— TANDIR '
o
T enf et i . 3l I HY 7
—— i
4 2 g u | 867G 5527
STITCHT BT TR | = uﬁ\;m cod \t&\qm
£ 5-8 JE-H RS j -
: 266y 9] =93 TBR { 07O 1 ZS |wexms eonxig-19ea3g eleroong | I0UTHE eTvpesnadg
Z ] T EARy a7y, 00 0 R R Tl —
Ur 5 I.u.ﬂﬁ.ﬂ..n_m yormy 3o ros “IH ¥5°0 1eaIT s 2{TEYO0IHN
Bl i T IH 5 TITAs . :
1 6-4 E3K Hag ﬁhu._...__u 9E~T2 ~30ITIE UDADMD U 'OF TH YG'D IPIIE ATLPYOoId
P 5-8 ..mw_”. ...u.m -1:5 4 -7 4 BR°D zG 39 HIDOS TH Y6 0-39043F Yoo -
Al peay e e RIVAUNS | 24vE LS __ut. Ricra U owlaim {alutgo ys 331 AITR STPER J0)
anpapqemae | AG 0 s S Id | SNt | aovaansi  mfu LT
saucy o iy | HdAL HAAL num_m.____w__“_ﬂ.m.“ﬂ ILONTT | cruvin |- 0O, HOMH: JTAULE 4O WY
" 41} HAANIDNR SAYALIOIN 40 H._En A TEMIEHD T o0 o) MAMDL MO ALLD ML AR GALLIGENS
SeTTi ousy caeE  (HLSINOYY FDVA M TVNOILIGAY TV1OL

"EA TOTTTLOUTIIRN ALITVILINI

L6

‘T Anr

E 30 T 3994s

JNAMAONANY ZL61 "YINIOHIA AQ 3000 BHL 40 £-1'EE NOILIAT
005'E 40 SSEOXH KT SNOILYINdOL HLIA SNAMOL (INY 811110

SIOVETIN LTTHIN ¥IM10 Q4L SNOLLIaY

Fam s o T -




I

J_‘

o .

=i smourfug sdmanmins go 1dxg

N ey W) //E._E

§ =8 %.N...m. Breerzes| seesys worads - 3pax3s Woampd ‘a5 eIepynOag
prdr ann yead [HOVARINE | 88va {np 10 525 ) ) ALOW | ILLAEM {aouga ij2ea ferp Ataa sy piw g}
10} AJQUIITAL 40 A0 ST | AovANNS, MY . .

ey josoquny | BIAL TIAL H_MW__W_.“_HWW BESNT | cuvir ) CL Woad AHINLS 2O EHYN

B2TTI BuUe]
wﬁ i

—

BA 4 ©ITTAIUYLIIEN

BLET T Arap
£ IC 7 3o9YS

UAIATRI

ALTVAISINMH

INSWANAWY TL61 'VINIOMIA HO0 BA0D KL 0 £+-1'€f NOLLAS

BL-ES-G

OO5E A0 SRIINA NI SNOLLVTAIOE HI% SNMOL ORY SEILD

mm.uﬂ.m.._i JHEHAS WIHLO L ENEHERHIK

- ————

aer)) AFANIONA SAYAIIDIH A0 LT AR QAT o= #%T) NMOL HO ALLD SHIL A GIL1MENS
TRISAOHAR ADYITIN ,Eguﬁ._ﬁﬁ.




.Euﬂ_m__m SAemiiy po “pdagy IDA.V.
.ﬂHZﬂ_w

218

J—

IINCD BTPUEY

1AM} ageey

JINc AXDmMOr]

SATI] sbpTy buog” .

32000 BIYET)

3INCS AouTwd

BATI] TRADY

u.wwﬁ.‘ 7 \ 1 Nb .H.._N K]

z - ou onr | 13 25 M4 3o pug-~-sa7ig o6pTE Buol
2 . ou ou YE (44 BN Jo puge~oatag abprg buct
g - au otz VE AT B'a Jo pud--eatag ebpry Buot
Z " o olr -1 26 !-10 =6pTH Pbuol--enidg abpry Guoy BTDITS 352UTY
g . qu ol vE 4 #/ JO puE—3INOD ALSmoT
i1 - ou ol BE 4] 100y JI0N0T— DU BEATH watag 9bpye Duoy
c " ou ol re [ BATZI TEAOY-—SATI( MITAIRITD
r" ou o e 9 M/ JO PUE--BATIO TeAOH
[ ﬂ”mmm 14} o re g5 /8 J0 PRl-="ATIHI MATAITSTD

SeRL 2o ool [LIVARNS | OSVE BB, LG | LA (=@uniya 1ot J81g Arun Sp 1Y

103 JENEAL 40 By STTN | mavasnsg! s/
RIURT JO 230N TdAL H_Wﬂ_-ﬁﬁﬁw‘_ HIONTT | guvn ol NOWT LATHIS AD ANYN

BOTTK GUR] pO-F ﬂmE:Dmm ADVEW TYNDILIQAY 1V.LCL

=" airg} YTANIONT SAVAHDN] O "LIAT RE OTRmI ¢ Bl __.__m“__%_nmu NMOL HO ALLY HHLL A ﬁmp...__.____.m:m

orifamupiaey Al IVILINAA

" BLET T &rap
E J9O £ 3¥eyg

INTHININY TL60 “VINIDMIA A0 3A00 541 40 €F1'EE NOLLAS
O05'F 0 SSTIT NI SNOLLYTNAC HIIM ENMOL NV SHILID
SHOYATIN LAAYIS HTHLC O SNOLLICTY .



Moved By Mr. Hooper, secondad by Hr: Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code
of Virginia of 1950, as smendad, request i$ made by the City of Bristol
for maintenance payments on additional streats meeting requived standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that quarterly payments
ke mada to the City of Bristol on additfonal streets, totaling 0.25 mile,
and meeting required standards under the aforementfoned sectionh of the
Coda, effective July 1, 1978, for quarterly payment due after September 30,
1978. The addit1onal streets and mileage eligible far peyments are
described as follows:

Saul Drive - From 01d Atrport Road to Kilgora Road 0.13 Mile

Kilgore Rozd -~ From {2oka Road east thence northwest to
tul-de-sac 0.13 Hile

These “Other Streets” addftions, totaling D.26 mile, incresse the total
"Othar Streets" mileage in the City of Bristo) from 95.80 miles to 96.06
miles of approved streets subject to payment.

MUTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Robinson,
that

WHEREAS, Sectfon 33,1-221 of the Cads of Yirginia provides
a fund for fiscal 1578-79 to ", ., . be expended by the Commission for
constructing, reconstructing, maintaining. or improving access roads
Within counties, cities, and towns to industrial sites on which manufac-
turing, precassing, or other establishments will be built under firm
contract or are already constvucted."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Suparvisors of Reanoke County has
by resplution requested industrial access fundg to previde adequate
access o the new facility of Truck Enterprises, Incorporated, to he
located off Route 1530 near the Interchange of Routes I-5B1 and 117
*n Roanoke County, astimeted to cost 38 ,500; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 13,1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the

Righway and Transportation Commission’s policy on the use of industrial
access funds.



NOwW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that %38,500 from the
1978-7% industrial access fund be alTlocated to provide adequate acCess
te the new facility of Truck Enterprises, Incorporated, to be located
off Route 1590 near the interchange of Routes I-6B1 and 117 in Roanoke
County, Project 1580-080-162, C-502, contingent upon {1} the Tndustry's
entering into 2 Firm contract for the construction of Its facility, and
{2) any necsssary right of way and adjustment of utilities being provided
at no cost to the Commomwealth.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Croawe, seconded by Mr. Hald,
that

WHEREAS. Section 33.1=221 of the Code of Virginia provides
a fund to ", . . be expended by the Commissicn Tor constructing, recon-
structing, maintaining, or improving access roads within countfas, cities,
and towns to industriz] sites on which manufacturing, precessing, or
pther astablishments will ba built under fim™ contract or are already
constructad."; and

WHEREAS, the Highway amd Transportztion Commission
allocatad $250,000 from the 1976-77 industrial access fund to provide
adeguate access to the proposed new facility of Bato Company Hewsprint
M{11, now referred to as Bear Island Paper Company, ta be located off
Route 738 east of Gum Tree in Hamover County, Project 0738-042-193,
C-603, B-623; and

WHEREAS, Priject 0738-042=193, (=503, B=F23, 75 now
estimated to cost $560.000: and

WHEREAS, Bear Island Paper [ompany has requested that
Section {1b) af the Commission's rescluticn dated June 16, 1977, be
ravizad to vraflect tha current actimated coct and thae ravizion of athar
stipulaticons contained in the Section referred to above; ard

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33,1-221 and does comply with the provisions of the
Highway and Transportation Commission’s policy cn the use of industrial
access Tunds;

NOM, THEREFQRE, BRE IT RESOLVED, that Sectfon (1b] be
revised a5 follows:

Furnish security to the Commission by placing 1n ascrow, pursuant
to terms of an escrow agreement in form satisfactory to counsel
for the Commissions the sum of 5560,000 for a period of up to
fifteen months from the 21st day of September, 1978, after which



date the sum In escrow shall be forfeited to the Comnonwealth

1f the industry has not sntered into a comtract in accordance
with Section (1a). Extensions of the fifteen-manth pericd

are authorized as the Deparitment and the {ndustry may agree,

hut in no event shall the time extensions extund bayand twelve
menths from the completion and acceptance of Project GF38-042-193,
=503, B=623, by the Chief Engineer. For good cause, the
Cormission will entertain 2 future axtension of the time within
which tha industry must s1gn 2 contract for the construction of
jts facility.

A11 ather sections of the resplution datad June 16, 1977, remain the same
except for the above revised section and the figure appearing 1n the
sacond WHEREAS clause.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that -

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with Department policy. a firm
proposal has been received from the consulting fimm of Sverdrup and Parcel,
St. Louis. Missourd, for Stage I (Preliminary Plans and Estimatas} and
Stage II EF'Tnﬂ Plans and Estimates) for Route I-64 structures. This
work 15 1n the City of Hampton from LaSalle Avenue to MaTlory Street and
is 1dentified as: '

Route I=-54, Project ODC64=174=103, PE-1407, C=502,
C-504, C-005, and C-506
City of Hampton

WHEREAS, due to the urgency of commencing, the magnitude,
and the tims 1imit o complate this design work requires augmentation of
the Depariment's desfgn staff; and

WHEREAS, the cansulting 4rm of Sverdrup and Parcel f1s
in the best position to provide the service more expediently and econom-
ically than cther enginesring fivmis; and

WHEREAS, careful consfderation has bsen made of these
required services and just compensation for same as established amd set
farth in the Memorandum of Agresment;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYEC. that the Commission
authorizes the executian of the Msmorandum of Agreement with Sverdrup
and Parcel which establishes a lumb sum fee of $600,000,

MOTION CARRLED



Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Hassell,
that

WHEREAS, #n accordance with Depariment policy. a firm
proposal has been received from the consulting firm of American Engineers,
Richmond, Virginia, for Stage I {Pretiminary Plans and Fstimates) and
Stage II (Contract Structure Plans and Specificatfons). This work 1s
identffiad as:

Route I-664, Project 0654-121-102, B-605, B-6Df

B-605 - Ramp "J" over Warwick Boylevard, C&0
Railway, Ramp "F," Route I-664, Ramp "E" and
Joffarson Avenue; Ramp "L" gver Ramp "F."
Routa I-662 and Rzmp "E" over Jafferson Avenue
and CR0 Railway. .

B-E0& - Route I-664 over C&0 Railway and
Jefferson Avenue; Ramp "K" over Jefferson
Avenue, C80 Railway and Warwick Baoulevard;
Ramp "M" over LAD! Ratlway; and Ramp "N"
over 35th Street.

Eetaining Wall ~ Retatning wall adjacent to
Ramp "N* (Station 39:50 ta Station 43+00).

WHEREAS, we do nat have the organization in the Bridge
Divisfon necessary to prepare these plans without sericusly jeopardizing
other scheduled work that is just as important as this project; and

WHEREAS, compensation for the agreed upon servicez wag
on the basis of a Tump sum Fee of 3465,000; and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has besn made of the
required services and just compensation for same as established and
sat forth in the Memorandum of Agreement:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commissicn
-2uthorizes the execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with American
Engineers for a Tump sum fee of $455,000.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Hassell,
that

. WHEREAS, 1n accordance with Department polfcy, a firm
propesal has been recelved froam the consyltfng firm of St. Clatr,
Callaway and Frye, Richmond. ¥irginia, for Stage I (Prelimimary Plans
and Estimates} and Stage I1 {Contract Structure Plans and cpecifications).
This work is idertified as:

Route 1-G64, Project 0664-121-102, B=611

B-611 -~ Ruute I-E64 over 39th Street
and Marshall Avenua,

WHEREAS, we do not have the orgenization in the Bridge
Division necessary tn prapare these plans without seriously Jeopardizing
other scheduled work that 1s just as important as this project; and

KHEREAS, compensation for the agreed upon services was
on the basis of a lump sum Fee of $194.000; and

WHEREAS, carsful comnsideration has heen made of the
required services and just compensation for same as established and
set forth in the Memorandum of Agrsement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission
autharizes the execution of 2 Memorandum of Agreement with 5t. Clair,
Callaway 2nd Frye for a Tump sum fea of 5194,000,

MOTION CARRIED

" Hoved by Mr. Wrench, seconded by Mr, Roos,
at

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes pf the Common-
wealth of Virginia and policims of the Highway and Transportation
Commissfon, a location and design publfc hearing was held fn the Arcola
Elementary School Tacated on Route 615, 0.25 mila south of Rouvte 50 in
Loudour County, on November 10, 1977, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpase of
cons{derfng the proposed location and major desifgn features of Route 50
from 5.941 miTes west of the Fairfax-Loudoun County Line to D.420 mile
stst of Route 12 1n Loudoun County, State Project 0DS0-053-101, C-502; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
present were given & full apportunity to express their opinions and recom-
merdations for or against the propused project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; amd



WHEREAS, the economic, sccial, and environmental effacts
of the proposed project hava been examinaed and given proper consideration,
end this evidence, along with a1l other, has been carefully reviewad:

NOW. THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVER, that the location and
major desfge fwadtures of this project be approved in accordance with
the plan as propased and presented for Scheme ! at the said Tecation
and design public hearing by the Department's engineers,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by HMr. Wrench, seconded by Mr. Mooper,
that

WHERERS, in accerdance with the statutes of the Common-
wezlth of Virginia and paliclas of the Highway and Transportation
Comuission, a location and design publfc hearing was held fn tha
Gunston Community Center in ArTington, Virginfa, on June 22, 1978,
at 8 p.m., for the purpose of considering the proposed lacation and
major design fealures of Routa 120 (South Glebe Road) for a bridge and

approaches ovar Long Branch 4n Arlington Coumty, State Project 0720-
G0D-113, C-501, B-508: and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 7n advance and all
those present were glven a full opportunity to axpress their opinions
and recommendations for or against the proposed project az presented,
and their statements being duly recorded: amd

KWHEREAS, the esconomic, zocial, snd environmental effects
of the proposed project have been sxamined and given proper considerat{on,
and this evidence, aleng with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and
mejor design features of this project be approved in accordance with
the plan as proposed and presented at the said location and dasign
public hzarfng by the Department’'s engineers, amended to elfminate
access to South Troy Street and to provide a left-turn storage lane
and traffic signals at South Meade Straet.

MOTIUR CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Fralinm, seconded by Mr. Robinson,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 12B
of Tftle 23 - Highways, United States Code, 2nd FHPM 7-7-E, a design
public hearing was held in the Botatourt Intermediate School laceted on
Route &A1, one-half mile north of the north corperate 1imits of Fincastle,
on July 18, 1978, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of considering the pro-
posed major design features of Route 220 from 7.585 miies north of the
north corporate 1imits of Fincastle to 10.378 miles north of the north
corparate Timits of Fincastle 1n Botetourt County, State Project
0220-011-101, C-505; Federal Project F=027-1{ ): and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given Tn advance and 211
those present were given a full opportunity to express their opinions
and recommendations for or against the proposed project as presented,
and their statements being duly recorded: and

WHEREAS, the economic, socfal, and environmental affacts
of the proposed project have bean sxamined and given praper consideration
and this evidence, along with all other, has baen carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the major design
Twatures of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
propasad &nd presented at the sald design public hearing by the
Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Wrench, sacondad by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHPM 7-7=5, a location
and design public hearing was held in the Junior Order United American
Mechanic's Lodge Hall located on Route 609 just west of Free Unfor on
May 26, 1977, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of considering tha proposed
location and major design features of Route 01 (Free Union Road) from
0.087 mile southwest of the fntersection of Routs 829 to 0.398 mile
north of the intersection of Routs 578 in Albewarle County, State
Profect 0601-002-150, C-501, [-502, RW-201, B-629; Federal Prajects
RS-1028(6) and BR-RS-1026{5): and

WHEREAS, proper motice was given in advance and all
those present were gfven a full opportunity to express their cpinians
and recommendations for cor against the proposed project as presented,
and thefr statements being duly recorded; amd



WHEREAS, the economic, social, and envirormental effects
of the propased project have been examined and given proper consideration,
amd this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location and
major dasign features of this project be approved in accordance with
the plan as proposed and prasented at the said location and design
public hearing by the Department's emgineers, subject to a grade
adjustmant o place the roddway zhove the tan-year flood frequency
level 1n the vicintty of tha north approach to the bridge over Mechum
River.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Hooper,
that

WHEREAS , the traffic on the James River Bridge for
Route 17 at Newporti News has hecoms excessively high, exceeding
12,000 ¥PD, including 1680 trucks; and

; WHEREAS, this 4.5-mile bridge has no sidewaTks;
an

WHEREAS, it has become extremely hazardous for use
by bicycles, mopeds, or pedestrians: and

WHEREAS, the Traffic and Safety Division and Suffolk
District Engineer of the Yirginia Depariment of Mighways and Transpor-
tation request, in the interest of safety, that bicycles, mopeds, and
pedestrians be prohibkited from using this bridge;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLYED, by this Commission
that bicycles, mopeds, and pedastrians be prohibited from using the
James Rivar Bridge on Route 17 at Newport Mews, subject to reconsiders-
tion by the Comrizsion at swuch time as the subject bridge s dual-laned,

MOTION CARRIED

: Moved by Mr. Hall, sacapdad by Mr, Robinscn,
that

WHEREAS , the Commission has the discretion under
Saction 45.7-343 of the Code of ¥irginia [1950) as amendad to issue
permits for the cperatfon or movement of vehicles of a size or weight
in excess of statutory 1imits; and



: WHEREAS, the Commiss{on has the autherity under

Section 33,1-12(3) to make rules and regulations for the protection
of and covering traffic on and the use of systems of State highways
and to zmend the same; and

WHEREAS, there now exists Commission policy to permit
travel greater than twelve feet §n width only for manufactured housing;
and

WHEREAS, the Commission has been requested to congfder
granting permits for all vehicles/Toads having a width greater than
twelve feet;: and

WHEREAS, 1n grder to comply with the Yirgfnfa Adminis-
trative Frocess Act, the Commission must receive public testimany
relative tc the request;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the Department
shall appoint a specfally designated official to conduct informationzl
proceedings and officially receive comments pertaining to the requests
made to the Commission for extending permit policy to grant travel
privileges to all vehicles/1oads greater then twelve fest fn width
but not to exceed fourteen fest and rapart to the Commission.

MITION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hasseil, seconded by Mr. Hooper,
that

WHEREAS, there has developed over & number of years a
Highway Department pulfcy for federal, state, and runicipal participation
in storm sewer constriction costs; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commission adopted a policy
on August 18, T966, fur participation In storm sewer construction: and

) WHEREAS, these cost participation factors are not
consistant with the intent or the wording of Section 33.1-44 of the
Code of Yirginfa, enacted in 31977;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the following
policy providing an equitable sharing of storm sewer construction
costs In cities and towns s hereby adopted by the State Highway and
Transportation Commission and the policy adopted August 18, 1966, is
heraby rescinded,



POLICY FOR FEDERAL, STATE, AND CITY PARTICIFATION
IR THE CONSTRUCTION OF STORM SEWERS

Towns LUnder 3,500 Pepulation

All stom sewers, both parallel and transverse, and 211 appurtenances,
such as drop qnlets, manholes, etc., that fall within the right of way
1imits of primary route construction or improvemsnt projects and are
considered necessary for adequate project drainage by Department
engineers, will be financed 100 percent from federal and/or state
funds.

A1l storm sewaers and putfalls canstructed outside of the right of
way 1imits of such projects that are considared necessary for
adequate project drainage by Department engineers will ha Financed
50 parcent from federal andfor ctate funds and 50 percent on a
runotf ratio basis between stats and town funds. Available federal
funds may be used for state's shars of cost due to runcff ratia.

Citfes and Towns with a Population in Excess of 3,500

All storm sewers, both parallel and transverse, and ail appurtenances,
such as drop inlets, menholes, ete., that fall within the right of way
Hmits of urban improvemant or construction projects on existing or
new locations and are consfdered nocessary for adequate project drain-
age by Department engineers, will be financed at the percentage.
required by law for the construction of the project, provided that

al1 sigrm water to be conveyed 15 normal o the project 1im{ts and

i5 not diverted from another watarshed.

All storm sewers and outfalls constructed eutside of the normal right
of way tTimits of urban projects that eare considered necessary for
adequate project drainage by Department engineers will be financed

50 percent fram federal and/or state funds and 50 percent on & runoff
ratio basis between state and city or town funds, provided that the
city’s or town's participation in the cost of such sewer or cutfalls
shall not be less than as raquired by law for construction. Available
federal funds may bm used for state's share of cost due to runoff ratio.

Whenever pavallel storm sewsrs, manholes, etc., within an urban
project ar outfalls beyond the project Timits are uti)}ized by a
city ar town for the conveyanca of diverted storm drainage, the
cost of such storm sewers, outfalls, etc., shall he financed on
8 runoff ratio basis between federal and/or state fumds apd clty
or town funds.

MOTION CARRIED



Maved by Me. Crowa, seconded by Mr. Hasseil,
that

WHEREAS, a location study was fnftiated in &pril, 1873,
with a f1rm of censulting angineers to consider all feasible alternatives
for the development of a new Interstate corridor for Route I-95 between
the City of Richmond and the Tri-Cities of Hopewell, Colonial Heights,
and Petersburg to relieve the existing congested Richmond-Petersburg
Turnpike; and

WHEREAS, the proposed location of Route I-95 was consdered
at twd public hearings comducted in August, 1976; and

WHEREAS, a5 & result of the input received at the public
hearings and the circulation of the Draft Envirommental Impact Statement,
the study 1imits were expanded and additignal considerations develcped;
and

_ WHEREAS, a second serfes of location public hearings
we:a conducted in May and June, 1978, tn present the additignal studfas:
an

WHEREAS, opposition was expressed at the second ssrigs
of public hearings to some of the alternates, and additional studies
were recommended by various local govermments; and

WHEREAS, a 90-day delay would enabie the Department of
Highways and Transpertation to further evaluate racommendations and
positions of all local governments affected by the proposals under
consideration;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQOLVED, that overzll comsidaration
of the various altarnates under consideration for the Route I-95 earridaor
batween the Cities of Richmond and Petersburg ba delayed 90 days; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all local govermments who
LI::JII'E expressed stands on this propesed route be notified of this 90-day
ay.

MOTION CARRIED



Movad by Mr. Hoaper, saeconded by Mr. {rowe,
that

WEEREAS, the Commomwsalth is the apparant owner of a2 sectlop of
the old New Castle~Gap M{ll Turnpike right of way (old Route 3I11) im Craig
County end owns certain additiomal lapd acquired in comnection with Route
311, State Bighway Profect D311-022-101, RW=-203 from Josepk YNelsen S5izar
apd Phyllis Lee Sizar by demd deked March 22, 1571 s recorded in Deed Book
33, Page 266 in the Office of tha Clerk of the Circuit Court of Cralg
Covnty; and

WHEREAS, under Route 311, $tate Bighway Project 0311-022-101;
M=203, & saction of Egute 311 wax relpcated in 4 southeaatern direction
from m point opposite Station 522450 (centezline Route 311) to a point
oppoaice Statica 526490 {cepturline Route 311) smé the new Jjobetion sirves
the pame citizang as the old locatior end tha aald pew location wam approved
by the Scate Highway and Trangportation Commigeioner; md

WHEREAS, at the tegular meeting of tha Btate Bipghwey and Transpor-
tation Commissfion hald on April 20, 1978, w zmsoluvlion was passed ebandening
ag a public road the old section of Boute 311; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining landowmers, in order to more fully develap
thelr adjoining properties, have raguested that the land compriaing the old
tight of wey and lying cutside the normsl right of way for Raoute 311 be
apnveyad o thom: and

WHEREAS, the State Highway mdé Trasportation Commissioner has
cerrified in writizg thar the land lyfng northwast of snd adfacent to tha
northwast pormal right of way lisits of Ronte 311 from a paint approximarely
56 feat oppoaite approximate Steriom 322420 (ceuteriine Routs 311) to a
point approximataly 55 feer opposite approXimace Ststion 526+31 {centerlins
Bouta 311} does not comstitute & mection of the public road and is deemsd
by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State Tighway Syetem,

KQW, TEEREFORE, the cosveypance of tha said land iv accoerdance
with the provisiona of § 33,1-149 of the Code of Virginia (19500, a8
ameoded . 1z approved and the State Eighuay and Transportaticn Commimaicner
is bareby authorized to execute desdg, conveying same to the adjpining
Llandowners of Tecord for comsiderations satisfactory to the State Right of
Way Engineer, end svbject te sveh restrictions as pay be deeasd regoisite,

Motion carried,



Moved hy Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAZ, 1o comnection with Route 95, State Highway Project
0093=000-101, KW-201 in Arlingrom County, the Virginfts Departmemt of
Highways and Tramsportation reached an imderstsnding with the Dnited States
of Agerica, Depertmsmnt of the Army as evidenced by letter dated September
17, 1975, from Mr. Charles E. Owen, Jr. to Mr. Paul E. Kunbarger coacerning
an exrhamge of lands ia the area of the Pentagen; and

WHEREAS, the Statq Highiey and Tranaportation Commdesicser has
certified in writing that the lands shown on the plans end dexignated
thereen, "to be comveved to the U, 5. Government-Dapartment of Dofense,”"
and described as follows: (1) 183,942 aquare faet, Hayea Strest Parking
Atea from a point opposite approximate Station 136HI0 (Army Kawy Drive) to
4 point opposite approximate Station 145H0 {Atmy Havy Drive] aa shown on
Sheet 31; (2) 69,855 square feat from a point oppoaite appro=imate Statiom
109+20 (Boundary Channel Drive) to a point opposite approximete Staticn
115+50 (Boundiry (hamnel Drive) as shown on Shaaet 80; (3} 77,362 aquare
feet from a point oppogite approwimate Staticn 936410 (centerline northboumd
Route 93) to a peint opposita approximate Station 940+80 {(centarl{na
worthbound Route 95) w4 shown oz Shawt 79; and (&) 61,953 pgquare faut Efrom
A point oppoeite approximate Station 942+3% {eenterline northbomd Foute
93} to 2 pvint cpposite Station 944+55 (cemterline northbownd Rounte 95) as
ahown on Sheet 7%, do not sconstitute sectioms of the public road amd are
deemed by him no longer necexsary for the uses of the State Highway Syaten.

WOW, THEREFORE, the comveysnce of the sald lands in aceordance
with the provisions of § 33,1-149 of rhe Code of Virginda {1550), as
amgrnded, is approved amd the State Highway and TIransportation Commissiomer
ie harsby authorized to executs in the name of the Commonwealth a de=d or
deeds conveying same to the United States Covernment or to any party
agragsable with the Unttad Statas GCoveramept in accordsmcewith the AgrRament
of wnderstanding, or any subsequemt agreesmant, for = considaration or
conalderations satisfactory to the State Right of Way Enginear and gubjeat
to such restrictions as may be deemed ragulaite.

Motion carrded.

Moved by Mr. Haoper, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEPEAS, In comnectiom with Route 765, State gighway Project
0763=082-174, C-501, the Commonwealth acquized certain lendz by denetion



from Gordon ATmetrong and Mamie Armsrrong by deed dated Tune 10, 1977 as
racorded In Deed Book 502, Papga £1, in the Office of the Clerk of the
Clrcpdit fourt of Rockinghbam County; and

WHEREAE, ao a rasult of a public hearing, Routr 765 wes not
devalopad as originally proposed and the plans ware Tevisad to improva the
road in its axisting locatiom; and

WHEREAS, Gordon Armetreng and Memie Armatyevg are also agreeabla
to donating the lsande required for the revised propoged improvement to
Route 765 1if & comveyance ix made to tham of the portion of land na longer
requirad and originally donated by deed dated June 10, 1977: and

WHEREAS, tha State Highvay and Transportarion Commiseiouer hag
certifiad In writing that the Lsnd comprising a portion of the original
propoadd tight of way of Route 765 lydng south of the revised proposed
Locarion of Route 785 frow & poiat approximately 35 feet cppomite approximata
Station 53400 {reviged centqrline Routa 765} te m point approximately 290
feet opposite approximste Station 57465 (reviced centarline Route 785) does
not eonstiture a section of the public road and is deemad By hinm no lomgar
necesgary for the uses of the secondary systam of State Highways.

WOW, TEEREMORE, in saccordence with the provision= of § 13.1-154
of the Cade of Virginia (1950}, as amanded, +he convevanca of the land, ac
certified, is epproved and the State Highway and Trensportation Commissioner
iz heredy suthorized to exacute a deed, without warranty, in the names of
the Copmonwealth convaying same to the original landownera in exchamge for
additions) land required from them and subject to such restrictionm as may
ba desmed requisite,

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, in comnection with Route 33, State Highway Project
1582=10, now State Highway Project 0033=-082-008, FY-1, the Cowmmonwealth
acquired certain lands from Hemry P. Deyarle acd Elizabeth Savage Deyerle
by Certificace Wo. & 1528 dated March 21, 19535, case for which was sattled,
ag yecordad in Deed Book 265, Paga 293 in the Dffice of tha Clerk of the
Cirevit Court of Rockingham Coumty; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining landowners, in order to more fully develop
their property, have requested that the Comonwealth convey ta them a
pertion of the land, so acquired, lving outside the normal Tight of way
limita at the intersection of Route 33 and Route 974; and



WHEREAS, the Scate Highway and Transportation Commiggiomer has
certified io writing that the land lying between the northeast normal right
of way limita of Houte 33 and tha weat right of way linec of Route 974 from
a point approximately €3 feet opposite approximate 3tation 125H)8 (constiruc-
tisp centerline WEL Route 33) to a polnt approximetely 65 feet opposite
approximata Statien 126440 (constyruction centerlima WEL Route 13} does uot
constitute i section of the public rosd and is deemed by him ne lonper
necededry for the uses of the State Bighwey Sycten,

NOW, THEREFURE, the conveysnca of the said land, in arcordance
with the provisiona of § 33.1-14% of the Code of Virginia {1950%, as
amended, is approved and the State Highwmy gnd Transportation Comnissionar,
ie hereby authorired te executa in the nsma of the Commomwealth 2 deed,
without werranty, conveying sama to the xdjcining landown=rs of yacord for
& coamideration gatiefactory to tha State Bight of Way Fngineer, end
subject to such restrictions as may be deemed requisita,

Motion carried.

Movad by  Mr. Hooper, seconded by Hr. Crawe,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth §id acquire an 69 acre tract of Iamd
for the purpogses of establishing the Suffolk District Lot from Alice Mands
Ferguson, et al, by deed dated September 25, 1946 as recorded In Dead Boaok
156, Page 501, in the Dffice of the Clerk of the Gircuit Court of Nons=mond
Commty, now the City of Suffolk; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully dewelop the adjsining property
and to improve the boundaries, the adminigtratore of the Louige COhirt
Memorial Bespital have expragsed their desire topurchase s portion of the
Buffolk District Lot: and

WHEREAS, the State Highway snd Transportzticn Commissioner has
certifiad in wricing that the parcel of land comprieing a morthemn poTLion
of the Suffolk District Lot and containing 0.2738 anra, more or less, does
not congtitute a section of the public road and ia deemed by him no longer
neceasxry for the uses of the fState Highway System,

NOW, THEREPORE, in accordance with the proviaioms of § 33.1-149
of the Code of Virginiz {1950), ee smepded, the conveyance of the said
land, so certified, iz approved and the State Highway snd Transportation
Comlasicaer Iis hereby authorized ta execpte in the name of the Commooweslth
a deed, withcut warremty, to conwey same +o the Louiae Oblel Mesmorisl
Hospitel for a consideration satisfactory to the State Right of Way
Enginagy.

Mntion carried,



Movad by Mr, Hooper, setonded by Mr. Crowe,

that

WHERFAS, in commection with Route 631, Stata Highwvay Fredect
0631-002-128, ¢-501, tha Commonwealth fcquired certain lands from Alhemsrle
Developxent Corporaticn by Gertiffcate No. 22396 doted Derembar 28, 1973,
cese for which hae been settled, and racorded in Deed Book 523, Page 15 in
the Offfce of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Albemarle County: and

WHEREAS, Boute 631 was relocated in a northeastern direction
from a point cppogire approximata Station 152400 to a paint oppoaite
mpproximata 8tatiem 158+00; and the new location serves the same citlzeng
88 the old location and the sald new location hes heen approvad by the
State Highway and Trameportztion Commigsioner; and

WHEREAS, at the regular mpeting of tha Board of Suparviscrs of
dlbemarla County held on March 20, 1975, & resolution was passed abzndaning
old Route 531, which action was approved effective June 5, 1975; and

WHEREAE, in order to more frliy developn thelr propsrty, the
cwnars of the lands adjacent to the abandened portim of Bouea 631 have
raquasted that any excesas lsmd lying ootside the normal right of way limita
of present Route 631 be conveyed to them: and

WEEREAS, the State Righway and Trapsportaticn Commissioner has
cartified In writing that the langd lying southwest of and adjacent to
southwest normal right of way line of Boute 631 from a Folat approximately
23 feet opposite approximata Stociom 152484 (prop. centerline SBL Rout=
611) to a point approximately 23 feat Oppogite approximate Statism 157+15
(prop.. centerline SBL Route 631) does not constitute & gaction of the
public road and i3 daemed by him no longer nacasanry for the ugae of the
secondary system of State Highwaya.

N0W, THEEEFORE, the conveyanca of the said parcel of land in
accordance with the provimions of § 33.1-154 of the 1050 Code of Virginig
#¢ amended iz approved and the State Highvay and Ireneportation Commlealoner
is hereby authorized to ezecute in tha name of the Commonwealth a dead
comveying same, without warranty, to the adjoining lsndownara of record, at
2 price satisfactory to the State Right of lfay Enginear and subtect to guch
restrictlena ag may be requiaite,

Motion carried.



Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAE, in conmection with Bouce 29 A, State Highway Project
70259-071-105, EW~201, the Commonwealth acquired certein land from Heirs
At Law of Mary Joknson end Jeanstte Hart, deceasasd, by Certificate No,
Crd6530, cadu for which ia sompleted, ax recorded in Daad Pook 418, Page 415
in the 0ffice of the Clerk nf the Circuit Court of Pittevlivania County,
including a certain easement necegsary for the maintenancs end construction
of a drainege dicch; amd

WHEREAS, the new landowners, in order te more fully develop thair
land, hewe requested thak tha said drainage esgement be relocated along the
8lde of the property opposite approxinate Statiom 17487 {centerline relocated
Boute 689); and

WHEREAE, the State Highway and Tranapottation Commimsionar has
ceytified in writing that tha original drainage ceaemgnt, which iz B feet
wide gnd 100 faet dmep, lying from a point opposite approximate survey
Station 17+87 {cmterline ralocated Roube 583 and containing 800 square
faet, more or less, land doex nat comatitute = pection of the public road
and 1 deemed by him no Longer nacessary for the uses of the State Highway
Syatem,

MOW, THEBEFORE, in accordance with the provisions of § 33.1=149
of the Code of Virginia {1950), as amended, tha conveyance of =ajd drainage
|sasement, sc certified, to tha ownerg of tha adicining land of record is
approeved and tha State Biglwvay and Trapsportaticn Commissfoasr is hersby
authorizad to execute a deed for same In axchange for = daed to the espement
requiraed.

Motion carzie .

Because of considerable discussion regarding whether the
Departmant applies its policy on subdivisfon standards unifarmly
throughout the state, the Commissionar appeinted 3 commitiee comprised
of Messrs. Fralin, chairman, Hassell and Wrench to look into this
matter and to veport at the December meets ng.



The next meeting of the Commisstan will be held on
October 19 during the Fall Highway and Transportation Confsrence at
Virginia Military Institute.

It was decided to cancel the November Commission
meeting 2nd move the following mmeting up to December 7, 1978,

Tha mestiny adjourned at 11:09 a.m.

Appraved:

Attested:




